Balances at June 30, 2021 147,737,652$   156,774,211$   (9,036,559)$

Governmental activities (8,098,405)$

Business‐type activities (883,259)

Component units (54,895)

Total net OPEB asset (9,036,559)$

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

City's net OPEB liability (asset) 8,120,680$   (9,036,559)$   (23,334,877)$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset). The components of the change in the net OPEB liability (asset) are

summarized as follows:

The City's net OPEB asset is presented in the government‐wide statement of net position as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net

OPEB liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher

(8.25%) than the current rate:

96

CITY OF ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1% Decrease

(8.0%

Decreasing to

2.0%)

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates

(9.0%

Decreasing to

3.0%)

1% Increase

(10.0%

Decreasing to

4.0%)

City's net OPEB liability (asset) (24,792,746)$   (9,036,559)$   9,803,968$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐$   (366,494)$   (366,494)$

Changes in assumptions 1,127,724   ‐   1,127,724

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments ‐   (14,785,667)   (14,785,667)

Total 1,127,724$   (15,152,161)$   (14,024,437)$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Governmental activities 1,010,647$   (13,579,100)$   (12,568,453)

Business‐type activities 110,227   (1,481,016)   (1,370,789)

Component units 6,850   (92,045)   (85,195)

Total 1,127,724$   (15,152,161)$   (14,024,437)$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption. The

following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability (asset)

would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower (8.0% decreasing to 2.0%) or

1% higher (10.0% decreasing to 4.0%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available

in the combining statements for the pension and other postemployment benefit trust funds in Note 13.